products and industries of the state at the exposition.  
* * * He shall be the sole receiving and disbursing 
officer, through whose hands all moneys drawn and ex
pended must pass. He shall give bonds, approved by the 
governor, in a sum not less than thirty-five thousand dol
lars ($35,000)." 

By section 3 it is provided that the money appropriated 
by the act can be drawn only upon estimates made by the 
commissioner general.  

By section 4 it is provided that the commissioner shall 
receive a salary of $2,000 per year, payable quarterly, and